RATIORAL RAITROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 23296
e THIRD DIVISION Docket Number MW=-23083

John J. Mikrut, Jr., Referee

SBr ot herhood of Maintenmanece of WayEmployes
PARTIES T0 DISPUTE:

( Sout her n Padf | ¢ Transportation Company (Pacifie Li nes)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: "Claim of the SystemCommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The Carrier violated the Agreemantwhen |t refused and/or
fail ed to permit R, L. Rosendsh]l to displace a junior laborer on Extra Cang
Ko. 77 on January 19,1978 (Carrier's Fi| e MofW 1k3-436).

(2)Because of the aforesaid violation, R L. Rosendahl shall be
al | oned eight (8) hours of pay athis straight-time rate for January 19,1978."

OPI Nl ON OFBOARD:  Claimant ent er ed Carrier's service on April 13, 1976,

and established and held seniority rights in various cl asses
W t hi n t he Track Sub=Department, Atthe tine of thi s incident, Claimant Was a
truck ariver, Western Seni ority Division, Oregon District, andWas assignedto
Extre Gang No. 62 headquartered at Black Butte, California.

On January 11, 1978, Claimant end all other members of Extra Gang
Fo. 62 wer e notified in writing Dy Carrier's Rosdmaster at Dunswmuir, California,
that their positions were to be abolished. Said communication Stated as
follows:

"Effective at close of work shift January 1.8,1978,
you= position is abolished, You are entitled t 0 make
displacement in accordance with Rule 13, Maintenance
of WAy Agreement, notifying this office of your choice"
(Carrierts Exhibit "A").

Organization contends that "(U)pon being informed ofhi s i npendi ng
furlough, the Claimant Immediately notified ForemanPettit that he
would displace a junior laborer on Bxtra Gang No. 77 att he start of work on
January 19,1978." Carrier, however, disputes this contention and maintains
that Claimant and ot her menbers of Extra Gang No. 62 fatled tO notify the
Roadmaster*'s of fi ce at Dunsmuir, Californi a oft heir displacement Choi ces
until sai d abolishment had been ef fectuated, thus delaying their reassigmment.
According to Carrier, "because Roadmaster's Cerk at Dunsmuir bad been pre-
pared to handl e the "oumps' in advance ofthe last day of work..." on
January 18, 1978, ®. ..TrackForenan Pettit, in response t o Claimant's question
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of howto proceed in placing his displacement, advi Sed him t0 go to the
Roadmaster's of fi ce at Dunsmuir.”

On the fol | ow ng norni ng, Friday, January 19, 1978, Claimant
reported to t he Rosdmaster's O fice at Dunsmuir and request ed reassigment.
Thereafter, Clsimant was assignedto di spl ace ajunior enploye who held a
laborer position On Extra Gang So. 77 at Chelsea, Orgon. Claimant com-
menced said assignment on Monday, January 23, 1978. Subsequently,
Claimant's Organization filed a tine claimallegi ng that on January 19,
1978, Carrier "...failed to all ow(Claimant) t 0 make t he displacement Of
his choi ce and, instead, i nstructed C ai mant to report t 0 t he Roadmaster's
O fice, thereby causi ng Claimant | 0SS 0f compensation i n t he amount of one
day" (Carrier's Exhibit "B").

Organization's position in this dispute is that Carrier viol ated
Rul e #13 ofthe parties current Agreement when it failed to allow Claimant
t 0 displace the position of his own choice fol | owi ng t he abolishment Of his
Truck Driver posi tion on Extra Gang #62. Accordingt O Organization, Claimant
"31d not seekassistance asto where he could displace..." but instead *{#)e
I nf or ned Foreman Pett |t that he intehaed t 0" displace 4 Junior laborer
on Extra Gang Wo. T7." Thus, Organization maintainst hat Claiwant shoul d
have been permitted t 0 displace a junior employe on Extra Gang go. 77, and
that "Carrier's fatlure and/or refusal was clearly in violation of Rule 13(b)."

Carrier's position, sinply stated, £s that, despite Carrier's
January 11, 1978 notice, ™Clsimant nmade no attenpt to displace or even request
assi stance im securing a position to which his seniority would entitle nim to
prior to the close of shift January 18" (Carrier's Ex, "E“P. According to
Carrier, because Of the conplications involved with the abolishnent of the
twenty-four (24) positions assi gned t 0 Extra Geng Fo. 62, t he aff ect ed
exployes, inclding Claimant, WeMmdirected t 0 notify the Roadmasterts O fice
at Dunsmuir of their respective displ acement preferences because:

¥, ..the Roadmaster's Clerk...was preparedto assi st
them in locating Where they coul d displace amd to
see that the employee being displaced was notified
so that he in turn could exercise his seniority
and displace if he could."

Carrier naintains that Caimnt's and ot her Extra GANg Ko. 2
members’ failure t0 Notify the Roadmaster Of their displacement preferences
precl uded Carrier from making any reassigoments irmediately UPON t he completion
of the schedul ed abolishment On January 18, 1978, because Carrier atd not
know where such reassignments woul d be made ® . .unt11 the senior nen had in-
dicated their displacement choices and each of these tracea {0 conelusion"”
(Bnployes BEx, "A-1"),
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Acareful reviewof the record in this di spute | eaves no doubt
on the part-ofthis Board that Carrier's position herein nust be sustained.
Despi t e Organization’s contenti onthat "Claimant immediately notified
Foreman Pettiv t hat he woul d di spl ace a j uni or laborer On Extra Gang
¥o. 77 at the start of work on January 19, 1.978" (Emphasis added by
Board), _there 'is not even one blt of substantive or probative evidence
in the mwrdto support such an allegation.] Momimportantly, however,
even if this parti cul ar evidence was available, such a determination
wul d still not negate the fact that C ai nant failed to follow t he proper
notification procedure which was specified in the Roadmaster’s January ll,
1978 witten notice. Said noticec|ear|yspecified that employesdesiring
to exercise their displacement rights, as per Rule 13 ofthe Agreement,
vere to notify "this of fi ce" (Roadmester's of fi ce | ocat ed at Dunsmuir,
California) of their choice.

Though Claimant maintains that he notified his immediate
supervigorof hi s desire to displacethe junior |aborer on Extra Gang

No. 77, safdnotification procedure was not in conformance Wi th t he Road-
mast er' s specifications, and t hus was improper.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whol e

record and all theevi dence, fl ndsandhol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing:;

That the Carrier andthe Employes i nvolved inthis dispute
amrespectively Carrier and Employes within t he meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That t hi s Division of t he Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over t he dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement wasnot vi ol at ed.
AWARD

Claim deni ed.
RATIONAL RAl LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third bivision
ATTEST: .
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chieago, Illinois, this 15th day of My 1981.



